Notes To
The Financial Statements (Cont’d)

32.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

B.	 Financial risk management (Cont’d)

	 The main areas of financial risks faced by the Group and the Company and the policy in respect of the major
areas of treasury activity are set out as follows (Cont’d):-

(c)	 Foreign currency risk

	 Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates.

	 The Group and the Company are exposed to foreign currency risk on sales, purchases and investments
that are denominated in a currency other than the respective functional currencies of the Group and of
the Company. The currencies giving rise to this risk are primarily US Dollar (“USD”), Singapore Dollar
(“SGD”) and Indian Rupee (“INR”).

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit for the financial year to a  5%
(2018: 5%) change in the USD, SGD and INR exchange rates at the reporting period against the
respective functional currency of the companies within the Group, with all variables held constant.

		  Group
		  Profit for the year
					   2019	 2018
					   RM	 RM

USD/RM
- Strengthened 				   (54,469)	 52,815
- Weakened 				   54,469	 (52,815)

SGD/RM
- Strengthened 				   136,675	 (64,718)
- Weakened 				   (136,675)	 64,718

		  Company
		  Profit/(Loss) for the year

					   2019	 2018
					   RM	 RM

USD/RM
- Strengthened 				   825,496	 637,294
- Weakened 				   (825,496)	 (637,294)

SGD/RM
- Strengthened 				   93,767	 97,602
- Weakened 				   (93,767)	 (97,602)

	 Exposures to foreign exchange rates vary during the financial year depending on the volume of
overseas transactions. Nonetheless, the analysis above is considered to be representative of the
Group’s exposure to currency risk.

KRONOLOGI ASIA BERHAD 201301037868 (1067697-K)

118

Notes To
The Financial Statements (Cont’d)

32.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

B.	 Financial risk management (Cont’d)

	 The main areas of financial risks faced by the Group and the Company and the policy in respect of the major
areas of treasury activity are set out as follows (Cont’d):-

(d)	 Interest rate risk

	 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of the Group’s financial instruments
will fluctuate because of change in market interest rates.

	 Although the debts are fixed borrowings, there is an inherent risk in stating their fair value due to